BUCCANEERS

Kyle Trask

Ryan Succop
Jake Camarda
Julio Jones
Leonard Fournette
Kyle Rudolph

Joe Tryon-Shoyinka
Scotty Miller
Blaine Gabbert
Tom Brady

Mike Evans

Chris Godwin
Breshad Perriman
Russell Gage Jr.
Ke'Shawn Vaughn
Keanu Neal

Sean Murphy-Bunting
Carlton Davis llI
Giovani Bernard
Logan Ryan

Zyon McCollum
Rachaad White
Dee Delaney
Antoine Winfield Jr.
Mike Edwards
Jamel Dean
Anthony Chesley
Ko Kieft

Devin White

Vita Vea

J.J. Russell

K.J. Britt

Lavonte David
Rakeem Nuriez-Roches
Nick Leverett
Luke Goedeke
Shaqg Mason
Robert Hainsey
Brandon Walton
John Molchon
Donovan Smith
Tristan Wirfs
Patrick O’Connor
Deven Thompkins
Cameron Brate
Cade Otton

Logan Hall

William Gholston
Carl Nassib
Deadrin Senat
Akiem Hicks

Zach Triner
Anthony Nelson

PRACTICE SQUAD
Ryan Griffin
Tyler Johnson
Nolan Turner
Don Gardner
Patrick Laird
Ifeadi Odenigbo
Hamilcar Rashed Jr.
Charles Snowden
Ulysees Gilbert IlI
Dylan Cook
Grant Hermanns
Justin Skule
Kaylon Geiger Sr.
David Wells
Mike Greene
Willington Previlon

INJURED RESERVE/PUP

Cam Gill
Shaquil Barrett
Genard Avery
Aaron Stinnie
Ryan Jensen
Josh Wells

BUCCANEERS

\S.

CAROLINA

PANTHERS

SUNDAY, JANUARY 1, 2023 - 1:00 PM. ET

RAYMOND JAMES STADIUM

f BUCCANEERS OFFENSE BUCCANEERS DEFENSE
WR 13 Mike Evans 17 Russell Gage Jr. 83 Deven Thompkins DL 96 Akiem Hicks 79  Patrick O'Connor
WR 14 Chris Godwi 16  Breshad Perri
ris Hodwin reshad Ferriman NT 50 VitaVea 56 Rakeem Nuriez-Roches 95 Deadrin Senat
LT 76 Donovan Smith 73 Brandon Walton
DL 92 William Gholston 90 Logan Hall
LG 60 Nick Leverett 67 Luke Goedeke
c 70 RelseriltEEsy 75 John Molchon OLB 9 JoeTryon-Shoyinka 94 Carl Nassib
RG 69 ShaqgMason ILB 45 Devin White 52 K.J. Britt
RT 78 Tristan Wirfs ILB 54 Lavonte David 51 J.J. Russell
TE 84 Cameron Brate 88 Cade Otton 8 Kyle Rudolph OLB 98 Anthony Nelson
41 Ko Kieft
CB 35 Jamel Dean 23 Sean Murphy-Bunting 37 Anthony Chesley
WR 6 JulioJones 10 Scotty Miller
CB 24 Carlton Davis lll 27  Zyon McColl
QB 12 TomBrady 11 Blaine Gabbert 2 Kyle Trask ariton Zavis e
RB 7 Leonard Fournette 29 Rachaad White 21 Ke'Shawn Vaughn S 31 Antoine Winfield Jr. 26 Logan Ryan 30 Dee Delaney
L 25 Giovani Bernard \S 32 Mike Edwards 22  Keanu Neal
PANTHERS DEFENSE ) PANTHERS OFFENSE
DE 53 BrianBurns 98 Marquis Haynes Sr. WR 2 DJMoore 15 Laviska Shenault Jr. 17 Rashard Higgins
DT 95 Derrick Brown 93 Bravvion Roy LT 79 lkem Ekwonu 70 Brady Christensen 74 Larnel Coleman
DT 99 Mattloannidis 78 Marguan McCall LG 70 Brady Christensen 73 Michael Jordan
DE 97 Yetur Gross-Matos 90 Amaré Barno 94 Henry Anderson Cc 56 Bradley Bozeman 64 Cade Mays
SAM 7 ShaqThompson 55 Cory Littleton RG 63 Austin Corbett 64 Cade Mays
MIKE 57 Damien Wilson 52  Joel lyiegbuniwe 50 Chandler Wooten RT 72 Taylor Moton 75 Cameron Erving
WILL 49 Frankie Luvu TE 82 Tommy Tremble 84  Stephen Sullivan
CB 24 CJHenderson 27 T.J.Carrie TE 80 lanThomas 45  Giovanni Ricci
cB 8 Jaycee Horn 28  Keith Taylor Jr. WR 88 Terrace Marshall Jr. 12 Shi Smith
FS 21 Jeremy Chinn 38 Myles Hartsfield 34 Sean Chandler RB 33 D'OntaForeman 30 Chuba Hubbard 20 Raheem Blackshear
SS 25 Xavier Woods 31 Juston Burris 42  Sam Franklin Jr. QB 14 Sam Darnold 1 PJWalker
f BUCCANEERS SPECIALISTS ) PANTHERS SPECIALISTS
P 5 JakeCamarda P 10 Johnny Hekker
PK 3 Ryan Succop K 4  Eddy Pifieiro
KO 5 Jake Camarda
H 10 Johnny Hekker
H 5 Jake Camarda
LS 97 Zach Triner LS 44 JJJansen
PR 83 Deven Thompkins 10  Scotty Miller KR 20 Raheem Blackshear 15 Laviska Shenault Jr. 30 Chuba Hubbard
\KR 83 Deven Thompkins 29 Rachaad White 25 GiovaniBernard PR 12 ShiSmith )
BUCCANEERS PRONUNCIATION Rookie
Anthony Chesley CHEZ-lee OFFICIALS Larnell Coleman . LAR-nell
Lavonte David ... luh-VON-tay Referee - Brad Rogers - 126 lkemEkwonu_ ......E-kem eck-WAHN-oo
Leonard Fournette ... four-net ) g ° Pat Elflein (Injured Reserve) . . . . elf-LINE
William Ghol ... GOAL-ston Umpire - Carl Paganelii - 124 D’Onta Foreman .. dee-AHN-tay
Luke Goedeke ... GET-a-key Down Judge - Kent Payne - 79 Yetur Gross-Matos YEE-tore
KoKieft e KEY-ft Line Judge - Thomas Eaton - 70 Marquis Haynes Sr. mar-KEESE
JC‘::?‘!“"{'_“" ””"mOI?\I_igaswg Field Judge - Aaron Santi - 50 Chuba Hubbard CHEW-ba
) =i

_.If~AH-Dee Oh-DEN-EE-bo
i PREV=ih-lahn
. Ham-ih-cuh Rah-SHEED
DEE-drin suh-not

Ifeadi Odenigbo (Practice Squad)
Willington Previlon (Practice Squad) . ...
Hamilcar Rashed Jr. (Practice Squad) . .
Deadrin Senat

RyanSueccop . ... Suck-up
Zach THINeK | | . . .. TINNEE
Joe Tryon-Shoyinka ... try-onshow-yeen-kuh
Ke'Shawn Vaughn i KEY-shawn
Vita Vea VEET-uh VAY-uh

Side Judge - Anthony Jeffries - 36
Back Judge - Greg Steed - 12

Frankie Luvu . LOO-voO
TaylorMoton . .. ... MOAT-ON
Eddy Pifieiro . pin-YERO
Bravvion Roy ... BRAY-vee-on
Laviska ShenaultJr. ... luh-VISK-uh shuh-nault
Shi Smith SHY
Stephen Sullivan_ _...stuh-FAHN
Xavier Woods ECK-zay-vee-er

i yeman-NYE-dis
jo-EL ee-AY-boo-NEE-way

PANTHERS

DJ Moore

Eddy Pineiro

Shag Thompson
Jaycee Horn
Johnny Hekker

PJ Walker

Shi Smith

Sam Darnold
Laviska Shenault Jr.
Rashard Higgins
Raheem Blackshear
Jeremy Chinn

CJ Henderson
Xavier Woods

T.J. Carrie

Keith Taylor Jr.
Chuba Hubbard
Juston Burris
D'Onta Foreman
Sean Chandler
Myles Hartsfield
Sam Franklin Jr.

JJ Jansen

Giovanni Ricci
Frankie Luvu
Chandler Wooten
Joel lyiegbuniwe
Brian Burns

Cory Littleton
Bradley Bozeman
Damien Wilson
Austin Corbett
Cade Mays

Brady Christensen
Taylor Moton
Michael Jordan
Larnel Coleman
Cameron Erving
Marquan McCall
lkem Ekwonu

lan Thomas
Tommy Tremble
Stephen Sullivan
Terrace Marshall Jr.
Amaré Barno
Bravvion Roy
Henry Anderson
Derrick Brown
Yetur Gross-Matos
Marquis Haynes Sr.
Matt loannidis

PRACTICE SQUAD
Davis Cheek
Josh Norman
Kenny Robinson
Gavin Heslop
Madre Harper
Spencer Brown
Arron Mosby
Sam Tecklenburg
Phil Hoskins
Deonte Brown
C.J. Saunders
Derek Wright
Preston Williams
Colin Thompson
Kobe Jones
Raequan Williams

INJURED RESERVE/PUP
Zane Gonzalez

Matt Corral

Andre Roberts

Stantley Thomas-Oliver
Donte Jackson

Brandon Smith

Pat Elflein

QB
WR
CcB

LB
C/G



25
12
84
52

37
54
24
35
30
32
13

1
17

92
14

67
70
90
96

41

60
69
27
10
75
23
94
22
98
56
79
88
16

51

26
95
76

83

97

21

50
73
45
29
31

78

65
36
80
57
91

74
18
43
44
93
46

48
34
89

59
58
49
66
64
72

o
BUCCANEERS

Bernard, Giovani RB
Brady, Tom QB
Brate, Cameron TE
Britt, K.J. LB
Camarda, Jake P
Chesley, Anthony CB
David, Lavonte LB
Davis lll, Carlton CB
Dean, Jamel CB
Delaney, Dee DB
Edwards, Mike S
Evans, Mike WR
Fournette, Leonard RB
Gabbert, Blaine QB
Gage Jr., Russell WR
Gholston, William DL
Godwin, Chris WR
Goedeke, Luke G
Hainsey, Robert oL
Hall, Logan DL
Hicks, Akiem DL
Jones, Julio WR
Kieft, Ko TE
Leverett, Nick oL
Mason, Shaq G
McCollum, Zyon CB
Miller, Scotty WR
Molchon, John G
Murphy-Bunting, Sean CB
Nassib, Carl OoLB
Neal, Keanu S
Nelson, Anthony OoLB
Nuriez-Roches, Rakeem DL
O'Connor, Patrick DL
Otton, Cade =
Perriman, Breshad WR
Rudolph, Kyle TE
Russell, J.J. LB
Ryan, Logan S
Senat, Deadrin DT
Smith, Donovan T
Succop, Ryan K
Thompkins, Deven WR
Trask, Kyle QB
Triner, Zach LS
Tryon-Shoyinka, Joe oLB
Vaughn, Ke’'Shawn RB
Vea, Vita NT
Walton, Brandon oL
White, Devin LB
White, Rachaad RB
Winfield Jr., Antoine S
Wirfs, Tristan T
PRACTICE SQUAD

Cook, Dylan T
Gardner, Don CB
Geiger Sr., Kaylon WR
Gilbert Ill, Ulysees oLB
Greene, Mike DT
Griffin, Ryan QB
Hermanns, Grant T
Johnson, Tyler WR
Laird, Patrick RB
Odenigbo, Ifeadi oLB
Previlon, Willington DL
Rashed Jr., Hamilcar ~ OLB
Skule, Justin T
Snowden, Charles OLB
Turner, Nolan S
Wells, David TE

INJURED RESERVE/PUP

Avery, Genard OoLB
Barrett, Shaquil oLB
Gill, Cam oLB
Jensen, Ryan (o]
Stinnie, Aaron G
Wells, Josh T

NAME

Kyle Trask

Ryan Succop

Jake Camarda
Julio Jones
Leonard Fournette
Kyle Rudolph

Joe Tryon-Shoyinka
Scotty Miller
Blaine Gabbert
Tom Brady

Mike Evans

Chris Godwin
Breshad Perriman
Russell Gage Jr.
Ke'Shawn Vaughn
Keanu Neal

Sean Murphy-Bunting
Carlton Davis lll
Giovani Bernard
Logan Ryan

Zyon McCollum
Rachaad White
Dee Delaney
Antoine Winfield Jr.
Mike Edwards
Jamel Dean
Anthony Chesley
Ko Kieft

Devin White

Vita Vea

J.J. Russell

K.J. Britt

Lavonte David

QB
K
p

WR

RB

TE

oLB

WR

QB

QB

WR

WR

WR

WR

RB
S

cB

cB

RB
S

cB

RB

DB
S
S

CcB

CcB

TE

LB

NT

LB

LB

LB

Rakeem Nuriez-Roches DL

Nick Leverett
Luke Goedeke
Shaqg Mason
Robert Hainsey
Brandon Walton
John Molchon
Donovan Smith
Tristan Wirfs
Patrick O'Connor
Deven Thompkins
Cameron Brate
Cade Otton
Logan Hall
William Gholston
Carl Nassib
Deadrin Senat
Akiem Hicks
Zach Triner

Anthony Nelson

oL
G
G
oL
oL
G
T
T
DL
WR
TE
TE
DL
DL
oLB
DT
DL
LS
oLB

Head Coach: Todd Bowles
Assistant Coaches: Harold Goodwin (assistant head coach/run game coordinator); Keith
Armstrong (special teams coordinator); Larry Foote (inside linebackers/pass game coordinator);
Byron Leftwich (offensive coordinator); Kacy Rodgers (defensive line/run game coordinator);
Tim Atkins (assistant secondary); Cory Bichey (assistant strength & conditioning); Chris Boniol
(specialists); Mike Chiurco (assistant to the head coach); Clyde Christensen (quarterbacks);
Rick Christophel (senior offensive assistant); Joey Fitzgerald (defensive quality control); Kevin
Garver (wide receivers); Joe Gilbert (offensive line); Maral Javadifar (director of rehabilitation/
performance coach); Rashad Johnson (defensive assistant); Jeff Kastl (offensive quality
control); Thaddeus Lewis (assistant wide receivers); Lori Locust (assistant defensive line); Todd
McNair (running backs); Tom Moore (senior offensive assistant); Anthony Piroli (head strength
& conditioning); Nick Rapone (safeties); Kevin Ross (cornerbacks); Bob Sanders (outside
linebackers); Keith Tandy (assistant special teams); John Van Dam (tight ends); Chad Wade
(assistant strength & conditioning); DeAndre Ward (assistant strength & conditioning).

6-5
6-2

6-4

6-1
5-9
511
6-2
6-0
5-11

5-10
6-1
6-0

TAMPA BAY BUCCAN
POS. HT.  WIT

236
218
193
220
228
265
259
174

235
225
231

209
215
184
214
2n

195
206
205
195
199
214
200
203
205
206
190
265
237
347
225
235
233
307
310
312
310
306
300
309
338
320
270
155
245
247
283
281

275
305
352
245
27

EERS

AGE
24
36
23
33
27
33
23
25
33
45
29
26
29
26
25
27
25
25
31
31
23
23
27
24
26
26
26
24
24
27
24
23
32
29
25
24
29
24
24
25
29
23
29
23
31
23
22
31
29
28
33
31
25
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COLLEGE

Florida

South Carolina
Georgia
Alabama

LSU

Notre Dame
Washington
Bowling Green
Missouri
Michigan

Texas A&M
Penn State

UCF

LSU

Vanderbilt
Florida

Central Michigan
Auburn

North Carolina
Rutgers

Sam Houston State
Arizona State
Miami (FL)
Minnesota
Kentucky
Auburn

Coastal Carolina
Minnesota

LSU
Washington
Memphis
Auburn
Nebraska
Southern Miss
Rice

Central Michigan
Georgia Tech
Notre Dame
Florida Atlantic
Boise State
Penn State
lowa

Eastern Michigan
Utah State
Harvard
Washington
Houston
Michigan State
Penn State

USF

Regina (Canada)
Assumption

lowa

NO.

NAME

DJ Moore

Eddy Pifeiro

Shag Thompson
Jaycee Horn
Johnny Hekker

PJ Walker

Shi Smith

Sam Darnold
Laviska Shenault Jr.
Rashard Higgins
Raheem Blackshear
Jeremy Chinn

CJ Henderson
Xavier Woods

T.J. Carrie

Keith Taylor Jr.
Chuba Hubbard
Juston Burris
D’'Onta Foreman
Sean Chandler
Myles Hartsfield
Sam Franklin Jr.

JJ Jansen

Giovanni Ricci
Frankie Luvu
Chandler Wooten
Joel lyiegbuniwe
Brian Burns

Cory Littleton
Bradley Bozeman
Damien Wilson
Austin Corbett
Cade Mays

Brady Christensen
Taylor Moton
Michael Jordan
Larnel Coleman
Cameron Erving
Marquan McCall
Ikem Ekwonu

lan Thomas
Tommy Tremble
Stephen Sullivan
Terrace Marshall Jr.
Amaré Barno
Bravvion Roy
Henry Anderson
Derrick Brown
Yetur Gross-Matos
Marquis Haynes Sr.

Matt loannidis

POS.
WR
K
LB
CB
=]
QB
WR
QB
WR
WR
RB
S
CB
S
CB
CB
RB
S
RB
S
DB
S
LS
TE
LB
LB
LB
DE
LB

Head Coach: Steve Wilks
Assistant Coaches: Al Holcomb (defensive coordinator); Ben McAdoo (offensive coordinator);
Chris Tabor (special teams coordinator); Thomas Barbeau (strength & conditioning assistant);
James Campen (offensive line); Joe Dailey (wide receivers); Matthew Delgado (chief of staff); Rob
Dvoracek (defensive assistant); Kevin M. Gilbride (tight ends); Don Johnson (pass rush specialist);
Robert Kugler (assistant offensive line); Matt Lombardi (pass game specialist); Bobby Maffei
(defensive assistant); Garrett McGuire (offensive assistant); Jeff Nixon (assistant head coach,
offense); Jody Owens (offensive assistant); Sean Ryan (quarterbacks); lan Scott (assistant
defensive line); Jeremy Scott (head strength & conditioning); Mike Siravo (defensive run game

coordinator); Cedric Whitaker (special teams assistant).

CAROLINA
HT.

6-0
5-1
6-0
6-1
6-5
5-1
5-10
6-3
6-1
6-1

6-3
6-1
6-5
6-3
6-5
6-1
6-4
6-6
6-6
6-5

6-5
6-5
6-2
6-3

WT.
210
190
230
200
225
210
190
225
220
198
190
220
205
200
208
195
210
210
235
200
210
210
235
240
235
232
235
250
225
325
245
305
325
300
325
315
307
315
345
320
260
250
245
200
245
330
300
320
265
235
305

PANTHERS

AGE
25
27
28
23
32
27
24
25
24
28
24
24
24
27
32
23
23
29
26
26
25
26
36
26
26
23
27
24
29
28
29
27
23
26
28
24
24
30
23
22
26
22
26
22
23
26
31
24
24
29
28

EXP.
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COLLEGE

Maryland

Florida
Washington
South Carolina
Oregon State
Temple

South Carolina
Southern California
Colorado
Colorado State
Virginia Tech
Southern lllinois
Florida

Louisiana Tech
Ohio

Washington
Oklahoma State
North Carolina State
Texas

Temple
Mississippi
Temple

Notre Dame
Western Michigan
Washington State
Auburn

Western Kentucky
Florida State
Washington
Alabama
Minnesota
Nevada
Tennessee

BYU

Western Michigan
Ohio State
Massachusetts
Florida State
Kentucky

North Carolina State
Indiana

Notre Dame

Lsu

LSsu

Virginia Tech
Baylor

Stanford

Auburn

Penn State
Mississippi

Temple

q

36
35
71
91
46

29
81

68
86
85
92
83

60

26

40
23

o
PANTHERS

Anderson, Henry
Barno, Amaré
Blackshear, Raheem
Bozeman, Bradley
Brown, Derrick
Burns, Brian
Burris, Juston
Carrie, T.J.
Chandler, Sean
Chinn, Jeremy
Christensen, Brady
Coleman, Larnel
Corbett, Austin
Darnold, Sam
Ekwonu, lkem
Erving, Cameron
Foreman, D'Onta
Franklin Jr., Sam
Gross-Matos, Yetur
Hartsfield, Myles
Haynes Sr., Marquis
Hekker, Johnny
Henderson, CJ
Higgins, Rashard
Horn, Jaycee
Hubbard, Chuba
loannidis, Matt
lyiegbuniwe, Joel
Jansen, JJ

Jordan, Michael
Littleton, Cory
Luvu, Frankie
Marshall Jr., Terrace
Mays, Cade
McCall, Marquan
Moore, DJ

Moton, Taylor
Pifeiro, Eddy
Ricci, Giovanni
Roy, Bravvion
Shenault Jr., Laviska
Smith, Shi

Sullivan, Stephen
Taylor Jr., Keith
Thomas, lan
Thompson, Shaq
Tremble, Tommy
Walker, PJ

Wilson, Damien
Woods, Xavier
Wooten, Chandler

PRACTICE SQUAD
Brown, Deonte
Brown, Spencer
Cheek, Davis
Harper, Madre
Heslop, Gavin
Hoskins, Phil
Jones, Kobe
Mosby, Arron
Norman, Josh
Robinson, Kenny
Saunders, C.J.
Tecklenburg, Sam
Thompson, Colin
Williams, Preston
Williams, Raequan
Wright, Derek

INJURED RESERVE/PUP

Corral, Matt
Elflein, Pat
Gonzalez, Zane
Jackson, Donte
Roberts, Andre
Smith, Brandon

DE
DE
RB
C/G
DT
DE

cB

Q

4 40O 4400

RB

DE
DB
DE

CB
WR
CB
RB
DT
LB
LS

LB
LB
WR

DT
WR

—

TE
DT
WR
WR
TE
cB
TE
LB
lIE
QB
LB

LB

RB
QB
cB
CB
DT
LB
LB
CB

WR

TE
WR
DT
WR

QB
C/G
K
CB
WR
LB

Thomas-Oliver, Stantley CB




